### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	/ DATA					
N			ame	Execution Date		
Henry B. Hoffman				08/24/2012		
Freek Tonis				08/03/2012		
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA					
Name: Saebo, Inc.						
Street Address:	2709 Water Ric	2709 Water Ridge Parkway				
Internal Address:	Suite 100					
City:	Charlotte					
State/Country:	NORTH CARO	LINA				
Postal Code:	28217					
Property			Number			
Property Application Number		136458				
		136458				
Application Number						
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number:	: / / E DATA 80325598	331				
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone:	E DATA 80325598 be sent via US Mai 404-322-6	331 <i>iil wher</i> 6132	o the fax attempt is unsuccessful.			
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email:	E DATA 80325598 <i>be sent via US Mai</i> 404-322-6 ip@nelso	331 <i>nil wher</i> 6132 nmullin	a <i>the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i>			
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone:	E DATA 80325598 <i>I be sent via US Ma</i> 404-322-6 ip@nelsor e: Kenneth (	331 <i>hil when</i> 6132 nmullin C. Brule	a <i>the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i>			
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA 80325598 <i>I be sent via US Ma</i> 404-322-6 ip@nelson e: Kenneth ( 100 North Nelson Mi	331 6132 nmullin C. Brule n Tryon ullins F	a <i>the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> ns.com ey Street, 42nd Floor Riley & Scarborough LLP I			
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	E DATA 80325598 <i>I be sent via US Ma</i> 404-322-6 ip@nelson e: Kenneth ( 100 North Nelson Mi	331 6132 nmullin C. Brule n Tryon ullins F	<i>a the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> ns.com ey Street, 42nd Floor			
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA 80325598 be sent via US Ma. 404-322-6 ip@nelson e: Kenneth C 100 North Nelson Mi Charlotte,	331 6132 nmullin C. Brule n Tryon ullins F	a <i>the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> ns.com ey Street, 42nd Floor Riley & Scarborough LLP I			
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA 80325598 be sent via US Mai 404-322-6 ip@nelson e: Kenneth ( 100 North Nelson Mi Charlotte, T NUMBER:	331 6132 nmullin C. Brule n Tryon ullins F	a <i>the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> Is.com ey Street, 42nd Floor Riley & Scarborough LLP I FH CAROLINA 28202-4000			

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Henry B. Hoffman, a citizen of the United States, residing at 2709 Water Ridge Parkway, Suite 100, Charlotte, NC 28217, and Freek Tonis, a citizen of the Netherlands, residing at P.O. Box 40291, Enschede, Netherlands 7504, have invented one or more inventions (hereinafter referred to as "said invention(s)") disclosed in a provisional patent application titled "MOBILE ARM SUPPORT" (hereinafter referred to as "said application"), said application having been filed on October 6, 2011 in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and assigned application Serial No. 61/544,053.

WHEREAS, Saebo, Inc. (hereinafter together with its successors and assigns referred to as "the Assignee"), a corporation of the State of North Carolina, having a place of business at 2709 Water Ridge Parkway, Suite 100, Charlotte, NC 28217, is desirous of obtaining all intellectual property rights relating to said design and said application; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee all right, title and interest in, to and under said invention(s) and said application, including the right to apply for any Letters Patent of the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries on said invention(s), and any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said invention(s), in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuationin-part and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said invention(s) or upon said application, and any and all Letters Patent which may issue thereon in the United States and foreign countries and any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part of Letters Patent granted for said invention(s) or upon said applications, to the full term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be issued, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said invention(s), said application and said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this Assignment not been made. We hereby authorize the Assignee to file patent applications in any and all countries on any or all of said invention(s) in my name, or in its name, or otherwise as the Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or the applicable laws of a particular jurisdiction.

We hereby authorize the responsible officer of the Patent and Trademark Office of the United States, and any official of any other country empowered to issue patents, to record this Assignment, and to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent on said invention(s) to the Assignee as owner of all right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as the Assignee may direct, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

We hereby represent and warrant that we have the full right to convey the entire right and interest herein assigned, that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with

> PATENT REEL: 029083 FRAME: 0474

rights and interests granted herein, and that we will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein.

We hereby covenant and agree that we will, upon request of the Assignee, communicate to the Assignee any facts known to us relating to said invention(s) and the history thereof, testify in any legal proceeding, execute all lawful papers, including without limitation all divisional, continuing and reissue applications and all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally do all further acts which may be deemed necessary by the Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention(s) in all countries.

**IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,** I have executed this document on the date(s) indicated below.

Date: 824/12

STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF GRAND TRAVERSE

Henry B. Hoffman

On this  $\frac{\partial 4^{74}}{\partial 4}$  day of  $\frac{\partial 4 \partial 6 \partial 5}{\partial 5}$ , 2012, before me came Henry B. Hoffman, to me known and known to me to be the individual described herein, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he has acknowledged to me that he has executed the same.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

i	DANIEL J. GOETHALS	
ļ	NOTARY PUBLIC - MICHIGAN	
1	NUTANT PODER COLLETY	
I	GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY	
l	ACTING IN THE COUNTY OF CRAME TAMERE	
1	AUTINO IN THE COUNTY OF EEP 12 2015	
I	MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 13, 2015	

SEAL

PATENT REEL: 029083 FRAME: 0475

2

#### 33472/09026-PROV

**IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,** I have executed this document on the date(s) indicated below.

Date: 03-09-2012 Free Tonis

## PATENT REEL: 029083 FRAME: 0476

## **RECORDED: 10/05/2012**